

---

No. 07-1493

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

COUNTY OF ROCKLAND, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF  
THE FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION

---

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CHRISTOPHER J. DODD  
AND ARLEN SPECTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

James B. Dougherty, Esq.  
D.C. Bar No. 939538  
709 Third St. SW  
Washington DC 20024  
Telephone: 202-488-1140  
Facsimile: 202-484-1789

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

I. INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 6

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. The FAA Did Not Give Appropriate Weight To Noise Reduction in  
        Balancing Alternatives. .... 6

    B. The FAA's Failure To Give Appropriate Weight To Noise Reduction Is  
        Inconsistent with Congressional Intent. .... 7

    C. The FAA’s Current Interpretation That Safety and Efficiency Are Much  
        More Important Than Noise Reduction Is Inconsistent With Its Prior  
        Interpretations Of The Relevant Statutes ..... 13

IV. Conclusion ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

* <i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	12, 13, 16
<i>City of Alexandria, Virginia v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d. 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12
<i>City of New York v. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 715 F.2d. 732 (2d Cir. 1983)	12, 16
<i>Simmons v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 120 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 1997)	13

### *Statutes*

Aircraft Noise Abatement Act of 1968, (Pub. L. No. 90-411) (49 U.S.C. § 44715)	8
Airport Noise and Capacity Act of 1990, 49 U.S.C. § 47521.	9
Airport and Airway Improvement Act of 1982, 49 U.S.C. § 47101(a)(2)	9
Aviation Safety and Noise Abatement Act of 1979, Pub. L. 96-143 (49 U.S.C. § 47501 <i>et seq.</i> )	9
Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401, <i>et seq.</i>	1
Department of Transportation Act, sec. 4(f), 49 U.S.C. § 303(c)	1
Federal Aviation Reauthorization Act of 1996, 49 U.S.C. § 106(q)(2)	10
Highlands Conservation Act (Pub. L. No. 108-421) (2004)	2
* National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), 42 U.S.C. § 4331 <i>et seq.</i> ..... <i>passim</i>	
Noise Control Act of 1972, (Pub. L. No. 92-574) (42 U.S.C. § 4906)	9
49 U.S.C. § 40101(d)	8

49 U.S.C. § 40103 .....	8
49 U.S.C. § 47521 .....	8

*Legislative materials*

S. Rep. No. 92-1160, reprinted in 1972 U.S.C.C.A.N 4655, 4663 (1972) .....	9
H. Rep. No. 108-243 (2003) .....	11
153 Cong. Rec. H8346 (daily ed. July 24, 2007) .....	10
153 Cong. Rec. H8346 (daily ed. July 24, 2007) .....	10
Air Traffic Departures at Newark International Airport: HEARING BEFORE THE SUBCOMM. ON AVIATION OF THE HOUSE TRANSPORTATION AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMM., (Nov. 4, 1999) (statement of Arlene B. Feldman, Regional Administrator for the Eastern Region, Federal Aviation Administration) (emphasis added), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://testimony.ost.dot.gov/test/pasttest/99test/staten.htm">http://testimony.ost.dot.gov/test/pasttest/99test/staten.htm</a> . .....	14
H. Rep. No. 109-153 (2005) .....	11
H. Rep. No. 104-631 (1996) .....	11

*Regulations*

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14. ....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14. ....	13
